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( OBLATE CENTRAL PROVINCE
oFFrcE oF THE PROVTNCTAL 104 N, MTSSISSIPPT RryqR BLVD. ST. PAUL, MINNESO'IA 55104

TBlepho1e: [672) 645 -42 57

August 
.l3, 

1975

Archbishop ilohn R. Roach
226 Summit Avenue
St. Paul, Minn. 55102

t¡li'll I an H. l^loestman , OMI

Provincial

Dear Archblshop,

I have assigned Father Rona'ldMeyer, OMI, who is present'ly
associate.pastor at Agsumplion_Parish, Rlchfield, to our
minor seminary in Be'lleville, Il'linois as vocation director.
To replace him I am assigning Father Dona'ld Dummer,OMI, as
associate pastor at Assumption. I would sincerely appreciate
your appro¡ral of thÍs appointment and the granting to him the
faculüies of the Archdiocese.

Father Dummer is a native of Hastings and was ordained in
1964. As his present assignment, he has been pastor of
St. Catherine'i Parish in Sisseton, South Dakota. This is
an Indian parish. Prior to that, he was teachfng religÍon
at Althoff'Catholic High School in Belleville, Illinois.

Father Dunrner's appointment becomes effective August 25.

Sincerely in ,lesus and Mary Inrnaculate'

7w7/,a,a¡

t,Hl^l mt/
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August 14, 1975

Reverend Wtlltam H. Wôestman, OMI
Provlnolal
Oblate Centra I .Frovlnse
104 N. MleslFsppf Rlver Blvd,
St. Paul, MN 55t04

Dear Pather Woestmant

Archblshop Roach asked me to respond to your letter of AuguEt 13 concernlng
the reappolntment of Pather Ronald Meyer, OMI, frOm the ArchdloceËe to
vocatlon work tn Bellevllle, Illtnols. In thè nôme of Archbfshop Roach and
on bøhalf of all of us, please thank Father Meyer for hls good prtestly mtnletry
here.

the Àrchbtshop åpproves of your appotntment of Father Donald
as the n6w assootate pêütor at the Church of Ê ld. I

oI

note thst thtc appolntment wtll become efféctfve August 25 and tt wlll be
publtshed tn The Catholld Bulletln of Àugust 22.

When Father Dummer arrlvag, I would ask that you have hlm stop at the Chanoery
ts see me to reoelve the pagella of facul,tles and the marrlage certlfloatlon letter.
The f¿culttes of the Archdlooece arê gränted tn FatJrer's behalf effectlve lmmedlately.

Wtth ktnd personal rêgatde, I rsmôln

Slncerely youre tn Chrlst,

Reverend John F, KtnneY
Chanoellor

IfK:mw
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Septenber 16, 1g?5

TO WUOM IT MAY CONCENN:

Thle le to certlfy that tbe ReverEnd Done1d

Dummer, O.M.I., ls a duly ordelned prfest of

tbe nonan Cethollc Church ¿nd 1s quellfled to
perfomo narrlagec ln the State of ldluneeot¿.

Sfnoefely yourÉ,

Beverend ,Iobn F. KLuney
Cbanosllor

CONFIDENTIAL-Filed Under Seal ARCH-036886 \'/
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PROFESSION OF FAITH

With firm faith, I believe and profess all and everything that is contained in
the Symbol of Faith, that is:

I believe in one God, the Father almighty, maker of heaven and earth, and of
all things vislble and invisible.

And I belleve in one Lord, Jesus ChrÍst, the only begotten Son of God. Born
of the Father before all ages. God of God, Light of Light, true God of true
God. Begotten, not made, of one substance wlth the Father, by whom all
things were made. Who for us men and for our salvation came down from
heaven. And he became flesh by the Holy Spirit of the Virgln Mary: and was
made man. He was also crucifled for us, suffered under Pontlus Ptlate, and
was burled. And on the third day he rose again, accordÍng to the Scrlptures.
He ascended into heaven and slts at the rlght hand of the Father. He wfll çome
again in glory to judge the living and the dead. And of his ktngdom there wlll
be no end.

And I believe in the Holy Spirit, the Lord and Glver of ltfe, who proceeds from
the Father and the Son. Who together with the Father and the Son is adored
and glorifled, and who spoke through the prophets.

And one, holy, CatholÍc and Apostolic Church. I confess one baptlsm for the
forglveness of sins. And I await the resurrection of the dead and the ltfe of the
world to come.

I firmly embrace and accept all and everything whÍch has been elther deflned by
the Church's solemn deliberation or affirmed and declared by its ordinary
magisterium concerning the doctrine of faith and morals, accordlngly as they are
proposed by lt, especially those things dealing with the mystery of the Holy
Church of ChrÍst, its sacraments and the sacrifice of the Mass, and the prÍmacy
of the Roman Pontiff .

Signature

sÍs of Witness

Given on this ("

"r 5555555555555555 
\ P*^$, , ß'L{
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November 20, LÐTO

the Beverend Douald Dumner, O.M.I.
Cburoh of tbe Aseun¡ltlon
30õ E. 77tb Street
hlcbflerd, Mu g642g

Peace t

Wltb tble letter you are appoluted ee a VLsar Subatltute of the Cburoh
of tbe Aseu.mptLon, Ri.chfleld, effectlve lmmedlatel.y.

Thls appoLnt¡nent, whlcb 1e made wltb the permlselon of the local
Ordlnory, brlnge rvlth lt full responelblllty f,or the parLsb of tbe
Asaunptlon as long as the Paetor, X'ather Zachman, fs 111. The
appofntnent cea,aeÊ â,utomatlcally when the assl"gned Pastor returns to
duty.

ThJ.e appoÍntnent 1e made wlth the approval of Father ALLle, and I am aure
that lt w111 relfeve tbe mfud of Father Zachman. Durlug his lIIness
he wltl knon that the parfsh is completely Þelng taken care of.

Thte eppolntment LE mede wtth tbe understandlng tbtt you w1L1 aonduct the
parleh to the þest of, your abllf.ty accordlng to the mlncl of FatherjEachm¿n. As part of your dutles, we aÊk you to coutinue to celebrate
the ltaee for tbe PeopJ,e qn a regular basls.

Tl¡ank you for acceptlng tbls reEponsfbfllty, and we hope that Father
Zachmen wtlL be able o-o return to regular duttes ehortly.

Godrg bleseingl

Êeverend Urban S. lÍagner, O.F.tl.Couv.
Vlce-Chancellor

USIï ¡no

CONFIDENTIAL-Filed Under Seal ARCH-036891



I o MrssloNARY oBLATTÛOF MARY IMMACULATE

104 North Mississippi Rivør Boulevard

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55104

6t2 æ54257

Offlce af the P.ouincíal

November ll, 1980

.Àrchbishop John Roach, D.D.
226 SummiÈ Avenue
SÈ. Paul, MN 55102

Dear Archbishop Roach,

Greetings and Peace in Christ!
In the near future, we should have a good idea of the
prognosis of Fr. Frank Zachman, OMI. Presentlyr he is
progressing weII, but lt has yet to be determined as to
his ability to carry on the responsibitities as a pastor
at such a busy parish as Assumption in Richfield.

I am asking you to approve my appointment of Fr. Donald
Dunmer, OMI as temporary administrator of Àssumptiont
until the siÈuation is clarified with regard to Fr. Zach-
man. Fr. WilfrÍd Upson, OMr the area superior, upon
con.sultation with the parÍsh sÈaff, has suggested that
I make this request.

Since we both know the necessity of a large parish
having a fully functioning pastor, f would hope to have
a resolution of Fr. Zachmanrs situation soonr and if
indicated move to appoint a pastor.

Fr. l{oestman is at the General Chapter in Romef so as
Vicar Provincial, I ari taking this action. .

Sincerely ín Christt

fr*-t
r.

Vic

a

f

l

CONFIDENTIAL-Filed Under Seal ARCH-036941
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DIOCESE OF SAINTPAULAND MINNEAPOLISt

226 Summit Avenue

Saint Paul, Minnesora 55102

Ofue of the Archbisbop

November 2L, 1980

Reverend Thornas Hayes, O.M. I .

Vicar ProvinciaL
Missionary Oblates of Mary I¡nmaculate
L04 N. Mississippi River BlYd.
St. Paul, MN 551.04

Dear Father Hayes,

I appreciate your comment
As you mentioned, Assunpt
if Father Zachnan is not
it is a favor to hin to g

I an p1eased, therefore, to approve of your presentation of Father
oonarä Dumneí, o.M.I., ás tenþòrar administlator of Aisumption Parish
in Richfield and with this letter, I apPoint hirn to that post.

As administrator, Father Dummer will have all of the rights _and the
duties of a pastor including the obligation of saying Mass for the
people at the required time.

bout the heaLth of Father Zachman' 0.M.I.
Parish in Richfield is a busy place and

abLe of carrying out that resPonsíbi1ity,
hin another, less dernanding assignnent.

he Archdiocese, he has a copy of
iven to the priests here. Inasmuch
it will not be published in The

sa
ion
cap
ive

Since Father Dumner is already .in t
the facuLties that are ordinarily g
as this is a tenporary apPointnent'
Catholic Bulletin.
Father Zachman has been a zealous pastor and I shall Pray for his
complete and speedy recovery.

Sincerely yours in Christ,

Most Reverend John R. Roach, D.D.
Archbishop of Saint Paul and Minneapolis

CON FIDENTIAL-Filed Under Seal ARCH-036940
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January 2, 1981

Dear

I have resefved your tr.etter regardlng the December 24, 1980
Chlldrenrs ldaes at tbe Church of the Aseumptlon, Blchfield.
It fs my uudersteudlng, accordlng to your letter, tbat Jlngle
Bells was the openf.ng Eong for the Mass.

I w1ll share your lette¡ wlth Fatber Urban Waguer, O.F.M.Conv.,
the Eplsco¡lal Vicar for Relfglous Prleste 1u the Archdlocese,
and wlll aek hlm to look lnto the rnatter.

SJ.ncereIy,

Beverend Robert J. Carl-son
Chaneellor

BJC: mo

cc Father Urban

'\'

CONFIDENTIAL-Filed Under Seal ARCH-036917
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oDATE:

MEMO TO:

*"ROM:

SUBJECT:

January 19, 19

Fr. Robert Carlson

Fr. Urban Wagner

Fr. Don Dummer, O.M I

0n Thursday, Januaty
Chancery in response

The two things that
at the Church of the
before Christmas and
December 24, 1980.

198
ny

8,
to

1, Father Don Dunmer, 0l4I , came to the
invitation.

we discussed were the Communal Penance Service held
Assumption, Richfield, toward the end of Decenber
the use of Jingle Bel1s at the chil-dren's Mass on

We went through the Rite of CommunaL Penance and a
to be appLied when Communal Penance is turned into
Fr. Dummer agreed with aI\ of the principles that
went through the Rite that they used and according
directives of the Clergy Bull-etin that was íssued
He even stated that the rules for granting General
right from the book of rrThe Rites", Volume I.

lso t
Gene

weTe
toh

1as t
Abso

h
T
1
i

e rul-es that are
a.1 Absolution.
aid down. He
m, all of the
ear were fo1lowed.
ution 'b¡ere taken

v
1

In order that we might have on file the process that was used, he is
sending a copy of tñe procedure that was followed. In particular, he
statedJ 1) - there was an exhortation to sincere sofrow; 2) there was an
examination of conscience, at l-east there was time for this; 3) sorrow
for sin was expressed; 4) an explanation was given that serious sins had
to be nentioneã in individual confession; 5) a penance was given; 6) General
Absolution was given; 7) there was a disrnissal rite.

The entire ceremony lasted for 45 or 50 ninutes.

The use of Jingle Bells at the childrents lufass r,rlas then discussed. He
said that he wás uncomfortable with the use of it, but he had turned
over the liturgy preparation for this Mass to the Youth Minister and to
the Director oi'Uusiè. He claims, however, that he has a1-ready told them
that he thought that the use of such secular carols was inappropriate.

He claims that he will- be l-ess tolerant in the future.

CONFIDENTIAL-F|led Under Seal ARCH-036915
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Most Reverend John R. Roach
Archbiehop of Salnt Paul an

o

July 23, 1981

The Reverend Donald Dr¡mmer, O.M.I.
Church of tbe Assu.mptiou
3O5 E. ?'Ith Street
Rlcbfleld, MN ö8423

Dear Father Dummer:

I have beeu lnforned that you are no longer at the Church of
the Assumptlon, Rlchfield.
Your years of servÍce ln thls Archdlocese have been a bleselng
for the people you have served. I am sure that they deeply
apprecLate your pastoraL ca,re and concern for them.

Please accept my oqrn thanks for all the good work you have
done ln the past years. You bave served thls local Church
wel.l, and f express my slnserest appreclatlon to you for that
work.

I pray God ¡rilL bLess you rlchly.
S1ncerely yours ln Chrlet,

,D
dM

.D.
lnneapolis

CONFIDENTIAL-F|led Under Seal ARCH-036909



, e I
@.\t ffiariøh1 ûf ñt. @.lement

9IT TWENTY.FOURTH AVENUE N.E'
MINNEAPOLIS 18. MINN

-'39-
/ tr&

/
t

I

, ¿,o"%
,

CON Fl DENTIAL-F|led Under Seal ARCH-036926 .*,.



oo
ç I'F

9I ¡ IWENTY.FOURTH AVENUE N.E.
MINNEAPOLIA I8, MINN

Reverend Donald Dummer, OMI

Church of Saint Louis
209 North Macy Street
Fon du Lac, [^li scons i n 54935

Dear Father Dunrner'

I am jn recejpt of your'letter addressed to Bishop Carlson, Chancellor of the Archdiocese'
concerning thä funeial of which took pì.ace at the Free church.
Since the letter you received concerning this funeral u,as a second hand account, jt
surprises me that you did not contact me fìrst to get my side of this story.

To begin with I have never talked with either before or after the funera'l'
so I ðould never have promised her that I wou'ld take part ìn it. Incidentally' I

is the wife of one of those killed in the crash.

I was, however. contacted on Friday, January 25th by a brother of the
deceaÀed and he asked me to preach at the service. Since both men were
Roman Catholics I inguired if this t{as the'church of and was informed that
it was not. I then dxplained that as a Roman Cathoìic priest I could not go into. a

ProiÀstant church and þreach when there was no connection of anyone to that church. He

said he understood and thanked me for my time.

lace at home, eÍther bY

known, I wouto have been more than

0n Monday, ,January 28th. at the request of the ,amity.I conducted a prayer service
á¡ tñe mórtuary filr Members of the ir¡nediate family l,Jere present as

well as cousini and friencts. and her family urere not there 0n Wednesday'

Jãnuary 30th I wai asked by the ramr ry to conduct the interment of at a loca'l

cemeteiy. Again, and her family were not present.

from a little child
an adult convert to
I also buried both

partìcipant'in mY

associate at the

There are many, many other facets of this whole situation which I would be happy to-
åipiãiñ io voú'ii-vóu wiit to tnow of them. Please feel free to call collect (789-3533).

,

February B, l9B5

After.talking with I wondered whether ry interpretation was a bit too strict and so I
contacted Father Þatrick Ryarì, Chairman of the Commission on Ecumenism for the Archdiocese'
ãñà-.*piãlnÀã i¡" cÌrcumstänces, He agreed with me and said in no way could this service
be construed as Ecumenical.

I was npver informed of any meetÍng that was to take p

her or )r any member of the family. Had I
happy to have attended and explajned rìy position.

I have always considered nyself to be extrenuely sensitive to Ecumenism

on às my fañrily was a mixture of Protestant and Catholic. I qyself am

the Román Cathólic faith and came into the prÍesthood at an older age.
of my parents from their Lutheran parish and had Archbishop Roach as a

mothäris funeral as he was the pastor of the panish in which I was the
ti me.

in Christ,

ost Revere Robert Carlson

Si ncerely

CONFIDENTIAL-Filed Under Seal
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Missio
Provincial Offices o Central United States Province

Office of the Provincial

July 30,t996

Most Rev. Harry J. Flynn, D.D.
Archdiocese of SL Paul and Minneapolis
Chancery Office
226Summit Avenue
SL Paul, MN 55102

Most Rev. and dear Archbishop Flynn,

With this letter I want to inform you that it is my intention to assign Rev. Donald |.
Dummet, OMI, to be "in residence" atSt Ma4/s Parish in St Paul.

As background, Father Dummer had some misunderstanding with Bishop Balke of the
Crookston Diocese and we are intervening at this time with a Program of spiritual,
physical, and psychological dimensions. Despite the misunderstandings with Bishop
Balke, I am able to enclose a "statement of Suitabi\V' regarding Father Dummer.

While at St Mar¡/s, I want him to be available for minÍstry there, and on call in other
sífuatíons, and I am requestíng the appropriate faculties be granted to Father Dummer.
This appointnentwould become effective August 10,1996, and would be temporary,
depending on the results of the program we are arranging for him.

If there is any other information you need, I \^/ill be happy to provide that to you. Thank
you very much for your consideration of this request

Respecffully inJesus Christ and Mary Immaculate,

ß^*¿-X^-LÅruv'
Rev. David A. Kalert, OMI
Provincial
Central U. S. Province

C: Most Rev. Victor H. Balke, D.D., Ph.D., Bishop of Crookston
Rev. Donald J. Dummer, OMI
Rev. Joseph H. Hiþas, OMI, Superior, Southern Minnesota District and Pastor,

St Mary's Parish
Rev. Thomas J. Singer, OMl, Personnel Director

267 Ðast Ðighrh Street ¡ Saint Paul, Minnesota 55101-2374.6722,92-8622 o Fax612/292'8769

na|Oblates Of Mary trrtu"ulatea

CONFIDENTIAL-Filed Under Seal ARCH-036937



CHANCERY INTEROn, MEM.
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ARCHDIOCESE OF SI. PAUL ANO MINNEAPOLIS

REMARKS:

/"fu ,fLT
4+ ¿F

FROM

1. TO

2. TO

3. TO

4. TO

5. TO

E approval

D action

tr s¡gnature

tr see me

tr coordination

D prepare reply

D research

tr recommendation
D círculate

C comment

El note & return

tr information

tr as requested

tr per conversation

O file

DATE

PHONE
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STATEMENT OF SUITABILITY
CONCERNING A MEMBER OF

THE CENTI{,AL UNITED STATES PROVINCE OF
THE MISSIONARY OBLATES OF lvfARY IMMACULATE

BEING PRESENTED FOR MINISTRY IN THE
DIOCESE OF ST. PAI,JL AND MINNEAPOLIS

This is to state that Reverend Donald ]. Dummer, O.M.I., is a religious in good
standing ín the Central United States Province of the Missionary Oblates of Mary
Immaculate.

I am of the opinion that Father Dummer is of good character and reputation. I
believe that ñe is qualified to perform his minlsterial duties in an effective and
suitable manner.

More specifically, I am unaware of anything in his background which would
render him unsuitable to work with minor children.

Further, I have no knowledge that Father Dummer has a cur:rent, untreated
alcohol or substance abuse problem.

Therefore, I present Father Dummer for the facultÍes of the Diocese of SL Paul
and Minneapolis, Minnesota, effectíve August 19'7996.

lL êttt¿

Rev. David A. Kalert, OMI

ob.drrülòdt

Da

CONFIDENTIAL-Filed Under Seal ARCH-036880



o

STATEMENT OF SUITABILITY
CONCERNING A MEMBER OF

THE CENTRAL UNITED STATES PROVINCE OF
THE MISSIONARY OBI-ATES OF N,ÍARY IMMACULATE

BEING PRESENTED FOR MINISTRY IN THE
DIOCESE OF ST. PAI,JL AND MINNEAPOLIS

This is to state that Reverend Donald J. Dummer, O.M.I., is a religious in good

standing in the Central United States Province of the Missionary Oblates of Mary
I¡rmaculate.

I am of the opinion that Father Dummer is of good character and reputation. I
believe that ñe is qualified to perfornr his ministerial dutíes in an effective and
suitable manner.

More specifically, I am unaware of anything in his background which would
render him unsuitable to work with minor children.

Further, I have no knowledge that Father Dummer has a current, untreated
alcohol or substance abuse problem.

Therefore, I present Father Dummer for the faculties of the Diocese of SL Paul
and Minneapolis, Minnesot+ effective August 19'7996,

/1 . h+v
Rev. David A. KalerÇ OMI

oò.daElfd¡t

CONFIDENTIAL-Filed Under Seal ARCH-036908



Office of the ArchbìshoP

fcHorocEsE oF sAtNT p,ù AND MINNEAeoLIS

226 Summit Avenue

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55102-2197

August 6, L996

Rev. David A. Kalert, OMI
Provincial, Central U.S. Province
Missionary obì-ates of Mary Immacul-ate
267 East Eighth Street
Saint PauI, Minnesota 55L01-2314

Dear Father Kalert:

Thank you for your recent letter, in which you informed rne of
your intention to assign Rev. Dona]d J. Dummer' OMI, to be "in
iesidence" at St. Mary's Parish in Saint Paul, effective August
10, L996 ,

It is my understandi-ng that Fat,her Dumrner will be in Sainl PauI
temporarily, while engaging in a program of spiritual, physical,
and-psychoiogical growtñ. During this period, Father would be
avaiiaËte foi ministry at St" Maiy's Parish, and on call in ot,her
situations.

I am happy to assure you that ordinary f
granted to Father Donald, effective duri
iesidence within this local Church. I h
provide a frui"tful experience for him.

May God's blessings be with you in your own ministryl

Sincerely yours in Christ,

\\-.,1 %.f\*

aculties have been
ng the time of his
ope this time wiII

Most Reverend Harry J. Fì-ynn, D.D.
Archbishop of Saínt PauI and Minneapolis

cc REV.
Rev.

Joseph H.
Donald J.

Hitpas, OMI
Dummer, OMI

CONFIDENTIAL-F|led Under Seal ARCH-036916
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August 6, 1996

Rev. David A. Ka1ert, OMI
Provincial, Central U.S. Province
Missionary Oblates of Mary Immaculate
267 East Eighth Street
Saint PauL, Minnesota 5510L-23?4

Dear Father Kalert:

Thank you for your recent letter, in which you informed me of
your iñtention to assign Rev. Donald.I. Dummer, OMI, to be "in
iesidence" at St. Mary's Parish in Saint Paul, effective August
10, 1996.

It, is my understanding that Father Dummer will be in Saint Paul
temporaiily, while engaging in a program of spiritual, physical-,
and psychological growth. During this period, Father would be
available foi minist.ry at St. Mary's Parish, and 9n call in other
situations.
I am happy to assure you that ordinary faculties have been
granted to Father Donald, effective during the tirne of his
iesidence within this local- Church. r hope thís time will
provide a fruitful experience for him.

May God's blessings be with you in your own minist'ryl

Sj-ncerely yours in Christ,

Most Reverend Harry J. Flynn' D.D.
Archbishop of Saint Paul and Minneapolis

Ða/ M

Rev.
Rev.

Joseph H. Hitpas,
Donald J. Dumner,

cc I
I

OM
OM
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) has witnessed Fr.
and embarrassing
and a'group of regulars.

út"<
November 22,1996

REPORT FROM I

RE: DUMMER, St. Mary's, St. Paul

¡atled to veri$ that he,also (along with,
Dummer's inappropriale behavior. This includes foul
comments while having daily coffee ata donut shop

This is when Fr. Dummer, after watching a male j in revealing joggng shorts go by,
and was she getting enough. Heasked an elderþ lady several times how her sex life

made quite a scene I guess,

He has known Fr. Dur¡mer about 3 months and they have become quite good friends.

Fr. Dummer has encowaged the friendship, calling almost daily and,sometimes as late as

10:30 p.m; They hâve had many discussions on theology, and Fr. Dummer openly states

he doesn't believe in the oonsecration of the Euoharist, and wrote a paper in the seminary

supporting Martin Luther' s thinking.

discussed his conoerns about Fr. Dr¡rmer with his pastor and feels the pastor is

whitewashing the whole thing. says Fr. Dumnrer has not made any sexual

advances thai he lnows of although he felt very unoomfortable once in one of their

conversations. He is telling us this so that Fr. Dr¡mmer will get the help he needs to be a

healthy priest,

CONFIDENTIAL-Filed Under Seal ARCH-036882



çJ,-

P
November 22,1996

REPORT FROM

RE DUMMER, St. Mary 's, St. Paul

oalled to veriff that he atso (along \¡yith has witnessed Fr.

Dummer's inappropriate behavior. This includes foul language and embarassing
comments while having daily coffee at a donut shop with ' 

and a gtoup of regulars.

This is when Fr. Dummeq after watching a male jogge,r in reveating jogging shorts go by,
asked an etderþ lady several times how her sex life was and was she getting enough. He

made quite a scene I guess,

He has known Fr. Durnmer about 3 months and they have become quite good friends.

Fr. Dummer has encouraged the friendship, calling almost daily and sometimes as late as

10:30 p.m. They have had many discussions on theology, and Fr. Dummer openly states

he doesn't believe in the consecration of the Eucharist, and wrote a paper in the seminary

supporting Martin Luther' s thinking.

lisoussed his ooncerns about Fr. Dummer with his pastor and feels the pastor is

whitewashing the whole thing. says Fr. Durnmer has not made any sexual

advances that he knows of although he felt very uncornfortable once in one of their

conversations. He is telling us this so that Fr. Dummer will get the help he needs to be a

healthy priest.
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Your Excellence Archbishop Hany Flynn:

Iwritetoyouseekingtoclarify someissueslhavetalkedtoFatherJoeHitpas,O,M.I.,PastorofSt.Mary's
Church, 261 E. 8'h St., St. Paul, MN 55101, about mâny times'

Before Sunday's l0:00 am Mass many people sit in the Co¡nmunity Room of the church drinking

coffee and eating donuts up to five minutes befbre mass time and then enter church and receive

communion Vzhour later, Some,.choir members take donuts and coffee to the choir loft and eat and

drink, and then go to communion. I talked to pastor about this and he said it is not my business what

others do and who appointed me to interpret church law,

2. Every Sunday at l0;00 am Mass we use 3 extra ordinary ministers and the celebrant to distribute Holy

Communion. Many times a priest will sit during this time. My concetn is the way we distribute and

receive the Holy Eucharist. Many times people take the Body of Christ in their hand and then go to the

chalice of the Blood of Christ, not to drink of the cup, but to self-intinction. I talked to my pastor about

this and I told him I thought there is a real lack of reverence in our reception of communion and he

agreed, but he also told me it is not any of my business how people receive communion and to throw

away the books I have been reading. In the last month at 10:00 a,m. Mass, I have seen an O,M.I.
Provincial, and a priest tiom their main office in Rome concelebrate Mass and then they both sat down

while lay ministers helped the celebrant to distribute Holy Cornmunion. This was two different Masses

not both at the same Mass.

3. First Communion before First Confession, Our Pastor said this is right and Sister can do it that way

anr¡ I said I ha{ two documents that sâid different, one was Cannon Law 914 and he said my

documents meant nothing. I have three grandclaughters in CCD and one 4ü grader made hcr First

Confession |ast ¡nouth and she said to me that she was really scared because Sister encouraged face-to-

face. She was told she could go behind the Priest if she could not do it face-to-face.

4. JustafewdaysagolhadadiscussionwithPastorabouttheCrossorCrucifixofthemass. lVehad

becn car.rying in the Crucifix ancl used it as the cross of the mass. Now we have a homernade 5 ft.

wooden cross draped with linen ofito the side of the altar. This is a cross which does not bear the body

of Christ on it, just a cross. He said this serves as the Cross for the Mass. He said the crucifix we had

carried in before Lent can not be on the Alta¡ now because we are in mourning during Lent and can't

have a cross and crucifix on the altar together'

5. Two or three rnonths ago I talked to Fr. Kevin McDonough about Fr. Don Dummer O.M'I' He did not

genuflectduringtheconsecration. HenowdoesaheadbowattheelevationoftheSacredHostandat
the elevation of the chalice. I thought all able bodied priests should genuflect at lhis time of the Mass

in reverence to our Blessed Savior. Fr, Dummer is still changing the Eucharastic Prayer and always at

a very important place, at the Consecration just before the priest extends his hands over the Bread and

wine. He, many tinres, docs not say thc "Body of Christ" whcn distributing Communion' My l3 year

old granddaughter brought this to my attention, it also happened to her while serving at his Mass.

My reason lo seek sorne clarity on these issucs is I feel a lack of reverence and a lost sensc of the Sacred

towards our Savior Jcsus Christ in our church. The attitude of my past<-lr towards these issues confuses me.

Twice he has told rne go ahead and see the Bishop, he won't do anything, he willjust send you back down

here ro deal with me. He also keeps telling me this is a living church. I told him for the 25 years I have

attended this church and I thought it to bc a Ro¡nan Catholic church that tbllows the Magestarium of the

Pope.

þd4 ///f /
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Your Excellence Archbishop Hany Flynn:

Iwritetoyouseekingroclarify someissueslhavetalkedtoFatherJoeHitpas,O.M.I.,PastorofSt'Mary's
Church, 261 E. 8'h St., St. Paul, MN 55101, about many times'

1, Before Sunday's 10:00 am Mass many people sit in the Coq¡munity Room of the church drinking

coffee and eating donuts up to five minutes betbre mass time and then enter church and receive

communion Vzhour later. Some choir members take donuts and coffee to the choir loft and eat and

drink, and then go to communion. I talked to pastor about this and he said it is not my business what

others do and who appointed me to interpret church law.

2. Every Sunday at l0:00 am Mass we use 3 extra ordinary ministers and the celebrant to distribute Holy
Communion. Many times a priest will sit during this time. My concern is the way we distribute and

receive the Holy Eucharist. Many times people take the Body of Christ in their hand and then go to the

chalice of the Blood of Christ, not to drink of the cup, but to self-intinction, I talked to my pastor about

this and I told him I thought there is a real lack of reverence in our reception of communion and he

agreed, but he also told me it is not any of my business how people receive communion and to throw

away the books I have been reading. In the last month at 10:00 a.m. Mass, I have seen an O.M.I.

Provincial, and a priest tiom their main office in Rome concelebrate Mass and then they both sat down

while lay ministers helped the celebrant to distribute Holy Cornmunion. This was two different Masses

not both at the same Moss.

3. First Communion before First Confession. Our Pastor said this is right and Sister can do it that way

ancl I saij I hacl two documents that said ðifferent, one was Cannon Law 914 and he saìd my

documents meant nothing. I have three grandclaughters in CCD and one 4'h grader made her First

Confession last rnonlh and she said to me that she was really scared because Sister encouraged face-to-

face. ShewastoldshecouldgobehindthePriestifshecoulcl notdoitface-to-face.

4, JustafewdaysagolhadadiscussionwithPastorabouttheCrossorCrucifixofthemass. Wehad

bccn carrying in (he C¡'ucifix ancl used it as the cross of the tnass. Now we have a homemade 5 ft.

wooden cross <.lraped with linen otÏ to the side of the altaL. This is a cross which does not bear thc body

ofChristonit,justacross. HesaidthisservesastheCrossfortheMass,Hesaid thecrucifixwehad
carried in before Lent can not be on the Altar now because we are in mourning during Lent and can't

have a cross and crucifix on the âltar together'

5. Two r¡r three rnonrhs ago I talked to Fr. Kevín McDonouglr about Fr. Don Dummer O.M.I' He did not

genufìectduringtheconsecration. HenowdoesaheadbowattheelevationoftheSacredHostandat
the elevation of the chalice. I thought all able bodied priests should genuflect at this time of the Mass

in reverence to our Blessed Savior. Fr. Dummer is still changing the Eucharastic Prayer and always at

a very important place, at the Consecration just before the priest extencls his hands over the Bread and

wine. Hc, many tinrcs, tjocs not say thc "Bocly of Christ" when distributing Communion' My l3 year

old granddaughter brought Lhis to my attention, it also happened to her while serving at his Mass.

My reason to seek sorne clurity on these issucs is I feel a lack of reverence and a lost sensc of the Sacred

towards our Savior Jcsus Chri.st in our church. The attitude of my pastor towards these issues confuses me.

Twice he has told rne go ahead and see the Bishop, he won't do anything, he willjust send you back down

here to deal with me. He irlso keeps telling me this is a living church. I told him f<lr the 25 years I have

arrended this ohurch ancl I thought it to be a Roman Catholic church that ibllows the Magestarium of the

Pope.
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I recommend that Father Dummer stay in periodic contact with
a psychological professional for continuation of his
peisónat groerth and regular interaction vrith a ninisterial
óolleage for feedback about on-the-job personal impact
issues.

ÞuØL(/"/¿r*,øþ

June 10, 1997

TO V{HOM IT MAY CONCERN

RE: Rev. Dona1d J. Dummer, OMI
Statement of Suitability and Safet'y

for Return to Pastoral MinistrY

FROM: Dolore M. Rockers, PhD/Licensed Psychologist of MN

These statements must be consídered hypotheses based, on my
interpretation of psychological informatÍon rather than on
direct behavi-ora1 observation. Additional life streeses
might aLter the conclusions. The following statements
address only a few psychological issues and should not be
qonsidered a full psychologi-cel' report.

Father Dummer is of average intellectual ability and
functions well when feedback is very concrete and situation
specific. He may give insufficient consideration to the
consequences of hís behavior especially in situatíons of
tensión and conflict. A ministerial colleague who is willing
to give periodic feedback, strengths and challenges in the
ministry setting, would be very heJ-pfu1 for Father Dummer.

In terms of Father Durrurerts healthy sexual funct,ioning as a
celibate person and his "safe" behavior as a minister to
others there are three points. 1) Father Dummer seems open
to new growth and learning about his own boundaries and his
sexual health. 2l There seem to be no recent (one past
complaint seems questionable and there is no record of an
j-nvestigatíon that I have received.) and person specific
situations of inapproprÍate sexual behavior wíth nínors nor
is there psychological indication, at this time, that this
would be a concern. 3) Complaints about Father Dummerrs
verbal sexual remarks point to his need consÈantIy to be
aware of his internal sexual- dynamics, the inpact of his
role as priest and the witness value of that role, and the
effect such comments have on persons who hear them.
At this time there seems to be no indication that these
remarks constitute possible harrasment of another
individual.

THE HO}TE

Box 109 - Route 2l

CONFIDENTIAL-F|led Under Seal
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Rev. David Kalert, OMI
Provincial
Central U.S. Province

arloblates Of Mary ml".ulate
Provincial Offices . Central United States Province

Office of the Provincial

luly 23,1997 CONFIDENTIAL

Most Rev. Harry J. Flyrur, DD
Archdiocese of St. Paul and Minneapolis
226 Sumnit Avenue
St. Paul, MN 55102

Dear Archbishop Flynn,

As you know, Father Tom Singer, OML our personnel director, has been in
contactwith Father Kevin M. McDonough, your vicar general, regarding some of
Father Dummer's past difficulties.

At this time, I think Father Dummer has made good progress, and I am

enclosing a letter from his counselor, Dr. Dolore Rockers, to that effect. If you
have any questions about this situation, please feel free to contact Father Singer

or myself.

Respecffully,

C Rev. Kevin M. McDonough
Rev. Thomas J. Singer, OMI

267 East Eighth Street . Saint Paul, Minnesota 55101-2374 ¡ 6121292-8622

fcob,duMer,ra
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Provincial Offices . Central United States Province

Office of the Provincial

luly 23,1997

Most Rev. Harry J. Flynn, DD
Archdiocese of St Paul and Mínneapolis
226 SummitAvenue
St Paul, MN 55102

Dear Archbishop fly*,

On fuly 30,1996,I wrote you requesting faculties for Reverend Donald J.
Dummer, OMI while he was "in residence" at SL Maqy's Parish in Sl Paul. On
August 6,7996, you graciously granted ordinary faculties to Father Dummer.

Now with this letter I am proposing Father Dummer as chaplain at St Paul-
Ramsey Medical Center, St Paul, MN. This appoinhentwould become
effective August 7, 7997.

If there is any other information you need, I would be happy to provide that to
you. Thank you very much for your consideration of this request

Let us continue to remember one another and our ministries in prayer.

Respecffully in fesus Christ and Mary Immaculate,

Missio na| Oblates Of Mary lrfrru"ulate

Rev. David Kalert, OMI
Provincial
Central U.S. Province

C: Rev. Linda Campbell, Director, Pastoral Care Deparhent
Rev. Donald I. Dummer, OMI
Sr. Mary Heinerç CSJ! Commission for Pastoral Health Care
Rev. foseph H. Hiþas, OMI, Superior, Southern Minnesota District
Rev. Kevin M. McDonough, Vicar General
Rev. Thomas J. Singer, OMI, Personnel Director

Iþb,lF üt

267 EasL Ðighth Street o Saint Paul, Minnesota 5570\-2374 c 672/292-8622 c Fax612/292-8769

CONFIDENTIAL-Filed Under Seal ARCH-03ô906



o

August 15, 1997

Archbishop Flynn

Sister Dominica

Attached letter

Ct^)Y\n-'xuvj
U>úr4,

DATE:

MEMO TO:

FROM:

RE:

Father McDonoug.h has had some conversation with Father Singer, OMl, regarding this
request. He suggested that you might wish to talk about it, before a response is made.

Personally? or Council?

ù
1l. \iss-

\s.tuF\A
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, St. Paul-Rd.ffisey Medical Center

640 Jackson Skeet

St. Paul, MN 55101-2s95
612.221,3456

Chaplaincy Department

August 19, 1997

The Rev. David Kalert, OMI
Provincial
Central U.S. Province
267 East Eighth Street
Saint Paul, Minnesota 56701-2374

Dear Rev. Kalert,

I am writing in response to and appreciation for your assignment of the
Reverend Donald J. Dummer, OMI as chaplain at St. Paul-Ramsey
Medical Center in St. PauI.

'When Father Dummer first began his duties and Father Allie was
beginning his retirement I was on vacation. \ /ith Father Menker's
orientation and Father Dummer's familiarity with our setting he was able
to step into his new role with grace.

I want to express my appreciation for the assignment of Father Dummer
and Father Menker at St. Paul-Ramsey Medicai Center. Their
sacrâmental and ministerial presence is a valuable and irreplaceable
asset. Masses are well attended and Roman Catholic patients are offered
sacraments and prayers with an availability and reguiarity which assures
them of the constancy of God's love for them.

I look forward to our continuing ministry together.

Sincerely,

, ,/; ./'\.--r- /
,.|a::--.=<t- -
(The Rev.) Linda S. eÍampbell, Director

cc Rebecca Enos, Senior Vice President, SPRMC

HealthPartneÇ

,/ (, / z't/' /. / /
----?/2L 

L l.
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DATE:

TO:

X'ROM:

SUBIDCT:

September 2,1997

Ellie LaValla
Karla Olson

Angie Blees

FR ROBDRT ALLIE

Fr. Atlie came in to see me thís moming and to inform us that he retired effective August I' 1997,

Effective August lrl997,his replacement is:

I'atherDonald.J- Ilumncf ..

Living at: St Mary's/St Paul
Phone #:224-1702
Ordination datez l2ll9 I 64
Send checko etc. to: Oblate Fathcrsr 26l East 8th SL, St. Pau[ 55101

Ellie, we need to send Father Durnmer a check IMMEDIATELY for August, 1997.

(Attrached is the check that was sent to Fr. Allie for August.)

ZulmaArroya

CONFIDENTIAL-Filed Under Seal ARCH-036894



I ,j'
Missio 

"ÑOblates 
Of Mary l.rtuculate

Provincial Offices o Central United States Province

September 72,1997

Rev. KevinJ. McDonough
Vicar General
226 SummitAvenue
St Paul, MN 55102

RE: Reverend Donald f. Dummer, OMI

Dear Kevin,

In response to your recent telephone inquiry, no, I am not aware of any specific actíng out
by Father Dummer toward people in his pastoral care. Nor am I aware thathe has

sexualized any of his relatÍonships with parishioners or the faithful in his pastoral care.

Further, I have checked with several other colleagues, and none of them is aware of any
sexual acting out

We are aware that, on occasior¡ Don has made some comments that have been taken the
wrong way. He has also made some unreflected statements that perhaps are not the most
prudent, but I sincerely believe he is working on this tendency, and we are trying to
provide him immediate and ongoing feedback.

Moreover, Don is also continuíng his periodic contacts with a counselor, and I think these

promise at least maintenance, if not furttrer growtlu

Lastly, I want to include a letûer of August 79,7997, from Rev. Linda S. Campbell, Director
of the Chaplaincy Deparbnent at St Paul-Ramsey Medical Center.

If you have any further questions on this matter, please feel free to contact me. I am oPen

to your commenb and'I can assune you that we Oblates do not want to put any pastoral

relationship at risk.

in the Lord

0.

Tom
Personnel Director

C: Rev. David A. Kalert, OMI
Provincial, Central U.S. Province

267 Ðast Eighth Street ¡ Saint Paul, Minnesoø 55101"-2374 . 612/292-8622 o Fax 672/292-8769
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INTEROFFICE MEMO from
ARCHBISHOP HARRY

J

I

D Ms. Klima
E Ms.'Krocheski
tr Ms. Laird
! Ms. Monitor
tr Ms, Nickelson
D Ms. Willerscheidt
O Mr. Anderson
E Mr. Baker
! Mr. Berquist
E Mr. Burke
! Mr. Cherek
E Mr. Errigo
tlMr. Fallon
E Mr. Granger
ú Mr. Heaney
E Mr. Hennen
! Mr. Kríetemeyer
flMr, Lassonde
ú Mr. McCarver
flMr. Mullin
D Mr. Weinand
tr Mr. Willis

D
E
u
n
tr
I
É
tr
ütrss
!
!
tr
ü
tr
tr
tr
¡ tr

I action
! see me
E call me
E prepare reply

D your signature
ú my signature

E comment

! recommendation
flprepare draft
! note & return
É read & file
D inforfftítion
Éárequested
E per conversation

REMARKS: oRrr: 4- 3 5-l\\t'ì
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Septernber 29,1997

MEMO TO: Archbishop Flynn

FROM: Fother Kevin McDopough

SUBJECT:

Archbishop, you sent baçk to me the attached materials. I am not cert¿in what you
intend, Shatl we go ahead and corfinn Father Dunmer's appoinünent to Ramsey

Hospital, or shall we speak with the Oblate leadership to indioate that his presence is

unacoeptable?

KMM:md

DUMMER

An.

DON-

CONFI DENTIAL-Filed Under Seal ARCH-036870
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Seplember 29, L997

MEMO TO: Archbishop Flynn

FROM: tr'.sther Kevin McDonough

SUBJECT: FATIIER DON DUMMER

Archbishop, ysu.sent back to me the attached materialsí I am not certain what you
intend. Shall we go ahead and confirm Ramsey
Hospital, qr shall we speak with the Ob presence is
unacceptable?

KMM:md

An,

CONFI DENTIAL-Filed Under Seal ARCH-036900
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October 6, L997

MEMO TO: Father Kevin McDonough

FROM: Archbishop Flynn

Father Don Dummer

I apologize for not being clear on Father Dummer's appointnent to Ramsey

Hospital.

Yes, let's go ahead and confirm Father Dumner's appoinünent to Ramsey.

In doing so I would ask the provincial or someone to be in touch with
Reverend Linda S. Campbell, Director of Chaplaincy Deparfrnent at St. Paul

Ramsey Medical Center, to see how he is doing with some periodic

checkups. Thankyou.

CONFIDENTIAL-F|led Under Seal ARCH-036899
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January 25,2002

Archbishop Gabriel Montalvo
Apostolic Nuncio
3339 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washingtorr, DC 2008-3687

RE: Grave offenses against the Liturgy of the Mass, publicly scandalizing the
Priesthood in public, unkind words with parishioners and possible sexual child abuse.
(Father Donald Dummer, Ol\tr )

Dear Archbishop Montalvo;

Enclosed please find a letter from a pa¡ishioner of St. Mary's Church,
26l&ast8ú St., St. Paul, Mnnesot4 55101. , came to my organizatiorl
Catholic Parents Online (CPO), desperately pleading for assistance because his voice was
not heard among the local Hierarchy. Details of concerns are listed in his enclosed letter.
Enclosed also find three videos, a photo of Fr. Dummer, and photos ofthe disarray of his
living corridors presented as evidence of the extent of this problem. Be advised to consider
ifthe videos are worth removing from the plastic bag.

Why confiscate Fr. Dummer's materials like this?
heard, and believes proof is needed for his claims.

, has been desperate to be

As obedient Catholics we join together with one another to ask that the authority of the
Hierarchy justly discipline those who dissent from Catholicism AND those who place our
children in danger of sin and neutrality of Catholic purpose, standard and expectation,
including sacrileges altering of the Sacraments (especially the Eucharist)

To examine CPO, find us at www.catholicparents.org. We are faithful Catholics ready to
encourage, support and assist parents with the Catholic education of our children according
to Sacred Scripture, Sacred Tradition and the Magisterium.

The Body of Christ is strengthened when the Sacraments and Priesthood is honored. The
Laity depends of the authority of the Catholic Church Hierarchy to take the lead in righteous
judgment and discernment. Thank you for every consideration.

Good News Blessings

o
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Priests Full Name

DIOCESE:

DATE AND PLACE OF
BIRTH:

DATE AND PLACE OF
BAPTISM:

DATE OF ORDINATION:

EDUCATION:

ASSIGNMENTS

OTHER:

SAFE ENVIRONMENT:

Donald Dummer (oMD (nUß)

CT]RRICULUM VITAE

4lo{,
..fim,uf¡Ìilij]@B- Itto$orrrx¿ Ob\o,{os oP l(vtauJad<

1964

-- Associate Priest, Assumption, RichhE]d, MN,
BlzstrsTs_ffi. t( I þ/ t?nV

- StryAdmin, Assumption, Richfield, MN, l1/2011979-
7l23lr99l

-Chaplain, Regions Hospital, St. Paul, MN, 1997- l/./tl
813U2006
Faculties Withdrawn, 9 129 12006

In Residence, St. Mary, St. Paul, MN, 8/10/1996-

Date of background check
Date of VIRTUS training-g12712005
Date signed Code of Conduct
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January 25,2002

Archbishop Gabriel Montalvo
Apostolic Nuncio
3339 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washingtor¡ DC 2008-3687

RE: Grave offenses against the Liturgy of the Mass, publicly scandalizing the
Priesthood in public, unkind words with parishioners and possible senral child abuse.

(Father Donald Dummer, Olntr-)

Dear Archbishop Montalvo;

Enclosed please find a letter from a parishioner of St. lvÍary's Church,
26lBast 8ù St., St. Paul, Mnnesota, 55101. came to my organizatior¡
Catholic Parents Online (CPO), desperately pleading for assistance because his voice was
not heard among the local Hierarchy. Details of concerns are listed in his enclosed letter,
Enclosed also find three videos, a photo ofFr. Dummer, and photos of the disanay of his
living corridors presented as evidence of the extent of this problem. Be advised to consider
ifthe videos are worth removing from the plastic bag.

Why confiscate Fr. Dummer's materials like this? r has been desperate to be

heard, and believes proof is needed for his claims.

As obedient Catholics we join together with one another to ask that the authority ofthe
Hierarchy justly discipline those who dissent from Catholicism AND those who place our
children in danger of sin and neutrality of Catholic purpose, standard and expectatío4
including sacrileges altering of the Sacraments (especially the Eucharist)

To examine CPO, find us at www.catholicoarents.ofg. We are faithful Catholics ready to
encouragq support and assist parents with the Catholic education of our children according

to Sacred Scripture, Sacred Tradition and the Magisterium.

The Body of Clr¡ist is strengfhened when the Sacraments and Priesthood is honored. The

Laity depends of the authority of the Catholic Church Hierarchy to take the lead in righteous
judgment and discernment. Thank you for every consideration.

Good News Blessings
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TO \ryHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Father Dummer came to St. Mary's (261 East Sú St.¡ St. Paul, Minnesota, 55101 around

the first of the year T996 or 1997 , We were told that Father Dummer was ousted (from)

the Crookston Diocese by their Bishop! Enclosed please find a variety of examples of
my concern regarding the leadership of this priest in my parish.

1. I work na¡t time at St. Mary's and while working in Father Dummer's room (early in
1997), we ( and myself) came across a number of VCR movies. I was

shocked by one video ofboys l0 - 12 years ofage playing basketball --- nude.

2. I called the Archbishop's office because I was very concerned. I was told the Vicar
General (Father Kevin McDonough) would talk to me and handle this matter. I hand-

delivered the video to the Chancery, and turned it over to the Vicar General's secretary. I
called Father McDonough a week latter and he didn't talk of doing anything about it. I
heard no more about this matter.

3. 
, 
Early in Lent (March 13,1997),I wrote to fuchbishop Flynn (see enclosure)

regârding five related issues; one being Father Dummer's practice of changing the

Eucharistic Prayers and Words of Consecration, and not saying "the Body of Christ" as

he gives Communion to parishioners,

4. Archbishop Flynn told me to work through these maters with pastor Father Hitpas,

O.M.L., but we got nowhere, Father Hitpas, O.M.L,, called us in and talked about this

video we had turned over to the Vicar General. He so much as told us that we were

dreaming. He seemed to tell us that we \ryere not right.

5. Early in 1998, we found more videos in Father Dummer's room. One of the videos

included actual homosexual acts between teenagers about 18 or 19 years old. It was

terrible, I called the Vicar General again, and he said to drop it offto his secretary, Judy

Delaney. This I did. I also gave him a audio tape of Father Dummer's answering machine

revealing that when I call there, the message is never asking the name or the phone

number of the caller but instead requesting the caller to send an website email to
96@.aol.com. (This is not the parish email address)

6. I waited and waited and heard nothing from the Vicar General so I called him. I
asked if he checked this out, and he said yes and that he destroyed the videos. I was

shocked for again nothing was done. This priest was left alone to continue with his

lifestyle AND confuse the people at each Mass with his version of the Liturgy.

7. Almost weekly we hear from people that had coffee at a popular local coffeehouse
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where Father Dummer goes almost daily. We hear horrible stories about what he says

about the Catholic Church to the people in the coffeehouse.

8. People from St. John's oflittle Canada, Minnesota, witness his folly, Also, the

ordained Deacon, Tony Denzio, who works at St. John's (located close to this
coffeehouse). He came to me and asked me about this priest because of the rumors he

hears from the people at his Church.

9. After Christmas Day Mass, 1998, many people in the communiry Room saw Father

Dummer "run his hand" across a woman's breasts (I did not see this happen although I
was there). The next day, , a person who was a witness, called me and didn't know
what to do. I told him I would call the Vicar General and tell him to call the Church.

Father Kevin called, and told him ofthe incident he saw. Even after this, nothing
was done.

10. I was disappointed again but decided to go to Father David Kalert, O.M.L.
Provincial. Father Tom Singer, O.M.L sat in on our talk. I spoke of rny concern that
Father Dummer's lack of faith (i.e, the Eucharist lacks the REAL PRESENCE) and his

sexual orientation. After this talk nothing ever changed although Father Kalert said they
would talk to him about saying Mass Liturgy according to Rubrics fl RM. Nothing
changed - agun.

I L Eafly in the year 2000, Father Dummer allows a Lutheran Minister to take his place

as the Catholic Cleric at Regents Hospital. Father Dummer told us that there is nothing

wrong with this. The people won't know the difference. He also told us that he gave the

minister the Holy Oils if he needed it,

12.Hehas more than once put his hands on me, and rubbed my upper body and arms

until I push him away. (I have witnesses of this) I believe Father Dummer to be

dangerous to be in a parish where he comes in touch with YOUTII, and also his contact

with children at Regents Hospital. (There is evidence of Father Dummer visiting young

boys in their homes after they are released from the hospital.)

13. I have almost given up but after prayer and thought, I decided I would write to you

for help in this matter. When I talked with Father Dummer's provincial, Father David

Kalert, OML, I told him that I thought Father Dummer had problems, and needed some

type of help orguidance.

14. I believe all my requests have gone unheeded. This priest is getting lilorse by the day

The three priests that live in the parish house with him know what is going on, but their
superiors overlook the whole issue.

15. When cleaning just last weeþ we found a book in his room entitled, "The Multi-
Orgasmic Man." (see enclosed photo)

16. Father Dummer said he had been to a same sex marriage, but was not involved but
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that he approved ofit.

17. Father Dummer said, and laughed about it, that he married a couple two weeks earlier

and just visited the bride in the maternity ward in the hospital because "she dropped a

kid" And laughed again.

18. Father Dummer told us that at this bride's wedding, the bridesmaid was beautiful and

had lots of cleavage showing, and he could not take his eyes offof her. He said this gave

him a big "nobber" in his pants during the Mass.

19. Father Dummer tells us that he talks very freely, and no body asks him anything, no

one confronts him.

This is my last attempt to ask for help. I ask that you either send this priest to Reparative

Therapy or to remove him from his ministry. Hopefully, you will act swiftly in this
matter before something happens involving a civil law suit, and public scandal, not to
overlook the emotional and spiritual damage befalling innocent children and wlnerable
adults. Many people surely lose their f¿ith because of his bad attitude his un-priestly and

his senral behavior.

Please hear our cry for help in this matter.

Thank you.
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TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN

Father Dummer came to St. Mary's (261 East tù St.¡ St. Paul, Minnesota" 55101 around
the first of the year 1996 or 1997. We were told that Father Dummer was ousted (from)
the Crookston Diocese by their Bishop! Enclosed please find a variety of examples of
my ooncern regarding the leadership of this priest in my parish.

1. I work part time at St. Mary's and while working in Father Dummer's room (early in
1997), we ( and myself) came across a number of VCR movies. I was
shocked by one video ofboys l0 - 12 years ofage playing baskøball --- nude.

2. I called the Archbishop's ofüce because I was very ooncerned. I was told the Vicar
General (Father Kevin McDonough) would talk to me and handle this matter. I hand-

delivered the video to the Chancery, and turned it over to the Vicar General's secretary. I
called Father McDonough a week latter and he didnï talk of doing anything about it. I
heard no more about this matter.

3. . Early in Lent (March 13,1997), p Flynn (see enclosure)
regârding five related issues; one bei practice ofchanging the
Eucharistic Prayers and Words of Conse aying "the Body of Christ" as

he gives Communion to parishioners,

4. Archbishop Flynn told me to work through these maters with pastor Father Hitpas,

O.M.L., but we got nowhere. Father Hitpas, O.M.L., called us in and talked about this

video we had turned over to the Vicar General. He so much as told us that we were

dreaming. He seemed to tell us that wo were not right.

5. Early in 1998, we found more videos in Father Dummer's room. One of the videos

included actual homosexual acts between teenagers about 18 or 19 years old. It was

tenible. I called the Vicar General agairy and he said to drop it offto his secretary, Judy

Delaney. This I did. I also gave him a audio tape of Father Dummer's answering machine

revealing that when I call there, the message is never asking the name or the phone

number of the caller but instead requesting the caller to send an website email to
96@aol-cpfn (This is not the parish email address)

6. I waited and waited and heard nothing from the Vicar General so I called him. I
asked if he checked this out, and he said yes and that he destroyed the videos. I was

shocked for again nothing was done. This priest was left alone to continue with his
lifestyle Al.{D confuse the people at each Mass with his version ofthe Liturgy.

7. Almost weekly we hear from people that had coffee at a popular local coffeehouse
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where Father Dummer goes almost daily. We hear horrible stories about what he says

about the Catholic Church to the people in the coffeehouse.

8. People from St. Iohn's oflittle Canad4 Minnesota, witness his folly. Also, the
ordained Deacon, Tony Denzio, who works at St. John's (located close to this
coffeehouse). He came to me and asked me about this priest because of the rumors he

hears from the people at his Church.

9. After Christmas Day Mass, 1998, many people in the community Room saw Father
Dummer "run his hand" across a riloman's breasts (I did not see this happen although I
was there). The next dal'. , a person who was a witness, called me and didn't know
what to do. I told him I woul<l call the Vicar General and tell him to call the Church.
Father Kevin called, and told him ofthe incident he saw. Even afterthis, nothing

was done.

10. I was disappointed again but decided to go to Fathe¡ David Kalert, O.M,L.
Provincial. Father Tom Singer, O.M.L sat in on our talk. I spoke of my concern that
Father Dummer's lack of faith (i.e. the Eucharist lacks the REAL PRESENCE) and his
sexual orientation. After this talk nothing ever changed although Father Kalert said they
would talk to him about saying Mass Liturgy according to Rubrics fl RM. Nothing
changed -- again.

I l. Early in the year 2000, Father Dummer allows a Lutheran Mnister to take his place

as the Catholic Cleric at Regents Hospitat. Father Dummer told us that there is nothing
wrong with this. The people won't know the difference. He also told us that he gave the
minister the Holy Oils if he needed it.

12.Hehas more than once put his hands on fne, and rubbed my upper body and arms

until I push him away. (I have witnesses of this) I believe Father Dummer to be

dangerous to be in a parish where he comes in touch with YOUTTI, and also his contact

with children at Regents Hospital. (There is evidence of Father Dummer visiting young

boys in their homes after they are released from the hospital.)

13. I have almost given up but after prayer and thought, I decided I would write to you

for help in this matter. When I talked with Father Dummer's provincial, Father David
Kalert, OML. I told him that I thought Father Dummer had problems, and needed some

type of help or guidance.

14. I believe all my requests have gone unheeded. This priest is getting worse by the day
The three priests that live in the parish house with him know what is going on, but their

superiors overlook the whole issue.

15, When cleaning just last weeþ we found a book in his room entitled, "The Multi-
Orgasmic Man." (see enclosed photo)

16. Father Dummer said he had been to a same sex marriage, but was not involved but
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that he approved of it.

17. Father Dummer said, and laughed about it, that he married a couple two weeks earlier
and just visited the bride in the maternity ward in the hospital because "she dropped a
kid" And laughed again.

18. Father Dummer told us that at this bride's wedding, the bridesmaid was beautiful and
had lots of cleavage showing, and he could not take his eyes offof her. He said this gave
him a big "nobbe¡" in his pants during the Mass.

19. Father Dummer tells us that he talks very freely, and no body asks him anything, no
one confronts him.

This is my last attempt to ask for help. I ask that you either send this priest to Reparative
Therapy orto remove him from his ministry. Hopefully, you will act swiftly in this
matter before something happens involving a civil law suit, and public scandal, not to
overlookthe emotional and spiritual damage befalling innocent children and vulnerable
adults. lvlany people surely lose their faith because of his bad attitude, his un-priestly and
his sexual behavior,

Please hea¡ our cry for help in this matter

Thank you.
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3gg9 MASSACHUSETTS ÀVENUE, N.W
\MASHTNGTON, D,C. 2OOOa-36A7

Aposrolrc NuNcrlrunn
UNrrnn Srarns or Arvrnnrca

13500
No.

This No, Should Be Prefired to the Answer

February 4,2002

Personal ønd Confidential

Your Excellency

I am forwarding to you the following material concerning a Father
Donald Dummer, OML, which was sent to me from a of

- copy of letter, dated January 25,2002;
- two enclosures accompanying letter,

namely copies of correspondence from
orre to Your Excellency, dated March,

L997, and the other "To whom it may concerrt", dated

Janvary,2002;
- three (3) videos of a questionable nature;
- and apacket of pictures.

Upon review of the above you will note the sensitive and serious

nature of the concerns expressed by and Also,
claims to represent an organization known as: Catholic Parents

Online, with its own website (as indicated in her letter), and thus the

potential for public scandal and the dissemination of these troubling
allegations are evident. Thus, I present this information for your
consideration, according it the pastoral response you deem effective and

appropriate.

His Excellency
The Most Reverend Harry J. FlYnn
Archbishop of Saint Paul and Minneapolis
226 Summit Avenue
Saint Paul, Minneapolis 55102-2197

- lí/ith enclosures -
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His Excellency
The Most Reverend Harry J. Flynn
Prot. No. 13500
February 412002
Page two

Respecting your competency in this situation and also realizing you
already are aware of this unfortunate circumstance,I have not responded to

. Rather, I rely upon Your Excellency's good judgment to address

satisfactorily this matter, with the hope a resolution will be reached. Also,
any information that you may wish to provide would be appreciated.

May I kindly ask that in any consultation you might have with the
above-mentioned parties, please do so without reference to the Apostolic
Nunciature ín order to maintain confidentiality.

Thanking you for your very kind attention in this regard and assuring
you of a remembrance in prayer, I remain,

Sincerely yours in Christ,

o

+ Irl"J,,l^-t1r.k
Archbishop Gabriel Montalvo

Aposlolic Nuncio

I
I

I
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wAsH INGTON, D,C. 2OOOa-9647

Arosrouc Nulclttunp
UNrrpp Srerps or Aunnlce

13s00
No. ............

This No. Should Be Prefixed to the Answer

February 4,2002

Personøl and Confìdentiøl

Your Excellency

I am forwarding to you the following material concerning a Father
Donald Dummer, OML, which was sent to me from a of

- copy of . letter, dated January 25,2002;
- two enclosures accompanying letter.

namely copies of correspondence from
one to Your ExcellencY, dated March,

Igg7, and the other "To whom itmay concern", dated

January,2002;
- three (3) videos of a questionable nature;
- and apacket ofpictures.

Upon review of the above you will note the sensitive and serious

nature of the concerns expressed by and Also,
claims to represent an organization known as: Catholic Parents

Online, with its own website (as indicated in her letter), and thus the

potential for public scandal and the dissemination of these troubling

ãllegations are evident. Thus, I present this information for your

consideration, according it the pastoral response you deem effective and

appropriate.

His Excellency
The Most Reverend Harry J. FlYnn
Archbishop of Saint Paul and Minneapolis
226 Summit Avenue
Saint Paul, Minneapolis 55102'2197

- With enclosures -
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His Excellency
The Most Reverend Harry J. Flynn
Prot. No. 13500
February 4,2002
Page two

Respecting your competency in this situation and also realizing you
already are aware of this unfortunate circumstaîce,I have not responded to

. Rather, I rely upon Your Excellency's good judgment to address

satisfactorily this matter, with the hope a resolution will be reached. Also,
any information that you may wish to provide would be appreciated.

May I kindly ask that in any consultation you might have with the

above-mentioned parties, please do so without reference to the Apostolic
Nuncíature in order to maíntain confidentialìty.

Thanking you for your very kind attention in this regard and assuring

you of a remembrance in prayer, I remain,

Sincerely yours in Christ,

+ Ir-L.J,,l^-t1"k
Ar c hbis hop G ab r i el Mo ntalvo

Apostolic Nuncio
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MISSIONARY OBLATES
OBLATE RESIDENCE

104 N. MISSISSIPPI RIVER BLVD.
ST. PAUL, MN. 55104.5698

February 13,2002

Archbishop Harry Flynn
226 Summit Ave,
St. Paul, MN 55102

Dear Arohbishop,

I met with Fr. Dummer this morning. He was embarrassed and apologetic, He claims he has no other

tapes and has already.thrown away the book that was in the picttue. I pointed out to him that any

such material was inappropriate , andthathe should check carefully and get rid of anything else that

might be in his possession. I \Mill dispose of the tapes. He told me he no longer frequents the

coffeehouse mentioned in the letter. He denied the accusation about the Lutheran Minister and the

Holy Oils and claims that he has never touched He also denied visiting young boys

in their homes after they left the hospitat. He adamantly denies ever possessing any kind of child
pornography.

Many of the acousations are not new, and as points out, were brought to the attention

ofOblate Superiors andtheArchdiocese atthetimetheyoccurred., Theywerenotignored, butwere

followed up on even though this may not have led to the results he would have liked. Unfortunately

Fr. Dummer at times lacks prudence and common sense, and has limited sooial graces, Attempts

have been made to address this, with limited success. In 1987-88 he did a parish CPE program in
Boston. A-fter leaving the Crookston Diocese in 1996, he received counselling with Sr. Dolores

Rockers, OSF, for more than ayeat. He says he has a spiritual director. For some time the Oblates

have required that he live in commumty and that he not be a pastor'

In spite of his shortcomings, my impression is that Fr. Dummer gives good servioe to the people at

Regions Hospital. Given his age and history, I doubt that a treatment program would be of much

value. If helpful, we could arrange for an evaluation to measure fitness for ministry.

You suggested a meeting with Fr. Dummer and myself. I will be out of town tomorrow and Friday,

and am scheduled to attend an Oblate Meeting at Buffalo on Monday and Tuesday. Unless you feel

there is some urgency to our gathering, I would suggest any time convenient for you onFeb.2022

or any day the following week, Feb. 25-Mar. 1. My private number (645-5042) has an answering

machine and I check it regularly when travelling. Thank you for your understanding and sensitivity.

Be assured of the Oblates willingness to do whatever is oalled for under the circumstances.

Fr. Hþas,

CON FIDENTIAL-Filed Under Seal
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MISSIONARY OBLATES
OBLATE RESIDENCE

104 N. MISSISSIPPI RIVER BLVD.
ST. PAUL, MN. 55104-5698

February 13,2002

Archbishop Harry Flynn
226 Summit Ave.
St. Paul, MN 55102

Dear Arohbishop,

ImetwithFr. Dummerthis morning. He was embarrassed and apologetic. He claims he has no other

tapes and has already.thrown away the book that was in the picture. I pointed out to him that any

such material was inappropriate, and that he should check ca¡efully and get rid of an¡hing else that
might be in his possession. I will dispose of the tapes. He told me he no longer frequents the

coffeehouse mentioned in the letter. He denied the accusation about the Lutheran Minister and the

Holy Oils and claims that he has never touched. He also denied visiting young boys

in their homes after they left the hospiøI. He adamantly denies ever possessing any kind of child
pornography.

Many ofthe accus¿tions are not new, and as points out, were brought to the attention
of Oblate Superiors and the Archdiocese at the time they occurred.. They were not ignored, but were

followed up on even though this may not have led to the results he would have liked. Unfortunately
Fr. Dummer at times lacks prudence and oommon sense, and has limited social graces. Attempts

have been made to address this, with limited success. In 1987-88 he did a parish CPE program in
Boston. After leaving the Crookston Diocese in 1996, he received counselling with Sr. Dolores

Rookers, OSF, for more than a year. He says he has a spiritual director. For some time the Oblates

have required that he live in oommunity and that he not be a pastor.

In spiæ of his shortcomings, my impression is that Fr. Dummer gives good sendce to the people at

Regions Hospital. Given his age and history, I doubt that a treatment progËm would be of much

value, If helpful, we could arange for an evaluation to measure fitness for ministry,

You suggested a meeting with Fr. Dummer and myself. I will be out of town tomonow and Friday,

and am scheduled to attend an Oblate Meeting at Buffalo on Monday and Tuesday. Unless you feel

there is some urgency to our gathering, I would suggest any time convenient for you onFeb.20-22

or any day the following week, Feb. 25-Mar. 1. My private number (645-5042) has an answering

machine and I check it regularly when travelling. Thank you for your understanding and sensitivity.

Be assured of the Oblates willingness to do whatever is called for under the circumstances.

I

Fr. Hitpas,

CONFIÐENTIAL-F|led Under Seal
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Prot#13500

March 6,2002 P er sonal and Conrtdential

His Excellency
The Most Reverend Gabriel Montalvo, D.D
Apostolic Nuncio to the United States
3339 Massachusetts Avenue N.W'
Washingtor¡ D.C. 20006

Dear Archbishop Montalvo,

I have received your personal and confidential letter ofFebruary 4,2002 and the enclosed

material which concerns a Father Donald Dummer, OMI, which was sent to you from a

of Included in your letter were also a copy of
letter dated January 25,2002, correspondence ûom. and

three videos and a packet ofpictures.

Upon receiving this material I called in Father Joseph Hitpas, OMI, the Superior of
Father Donald Dummer, OMI. He did expatiate somewhat onthe situation. He informed
me that there hæ been an ongoing agitation between and Father Dummer.

h,as had emotional problems and Father Dummer doesn't seem to have the
sensitivity to recogntze that but rather does things to aggravate him and these are usu¿tlly

minor liturgical violations.

belongs to an organization called Catholic Parents Online whose purpose is

it to watch what is being taught in schools and in catechetical program, They are good

people but at the same time seem to overreact to the slightest provocation.

I will be having a meeting soon with Father Donald Dummer and the Superior. I am

enclosing a letter fromthe Superior to me which followed our meeting.

Thank you, your Excellency, for bringing all this to my attention. It is unfortunate that
yotr office must be so burdened.

V/ith every good wisþ I remain

Sincerely yorus in Cluist,

Most Reverend Harry J.Flynn, D.D.
Archbishop of Saint Paul and Minneapolis
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Prot#13500

March 6,2002 P er s o nal and C onfi dent i al

His Excellency
The Most Reverend Gabriel Montalvo, D.D.
Apostolic Nuncio to the United States
3339 Massachusetts Avenue N,W.
Washington, D.C. 20006

Dear Archbishop Montalvo,

I have received your pelsonal and confidential letter of February 4,2002 and the enclosed
material which concerns a Father Donald Dummet, OMI, which was sent to you from a

of . Included in your letter were also a copy of
letter dated January 25 , 2002, correspondence from , and

three videos and a packet ofpictures.

Upon receiving this material I called in Father Joseph Hitpas, OMI, the Superior of
Father Donald Dummer, OMI. He did expatiate somewhat onthe situation. He informed
me that there has been an ongoing agitation between and Father Dummer.

, has had emotional problems and Father Dummer doesn't seem to have the
sensitivity to recognize that but rather does things to aggravate him and these are usually
minor liturgical vio lations.

belongs to an organization called Catholic Parents Online whose purpose is
it to watch what is being taught in schools and in catecheticalptogram. They are good
people but at the same time seem to overeact to the slightest provocation.

I will be having a meeting soon with Father Donald Dummer and the Superior. I am

enclosing a lettet fiomthe Superior to me which followed our meeting.

Thank you, your Excellency, for bringing all this to my attention. It is unfortunate that
your ofEce must be so burdened.

With every good wisl¡ I remain

Sincerely yours in Cluist,

Most Reverend Harry J.Flynn, D.D.
Archbishop of Saint Paul and Minneapolis
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3339 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE, N.W.
wASHINGTON, D.C. 2OOOa-3647

Aposror,Ic Nuxcmrunp
Uxrrno Smrps op Ampntc¡,

No. .1350.0

This No. Should' Be Prefixed to the Answer

March 26,2002

Archbis hop Gabriel Montalvo
Apostolic Nuncio

Personøl and Confrdential

Your Excellency:

Gratefully I acknowledge your kind reply of March 6,2002,
responding to myprevious letter of February 4,2002, conceming Father
Donald Dummer, OMI.

Please be assured, Yout Excellency, that the information you so

graciously provided has been read carefully, duly noting that you expected
to meet with Father Dummer and his superior, Father Joseph Hitpas, O.M.I.
I trust that you will inform me of any further developments of which I
should be apprised.

Thanking you for your kind attention in this matter and wishing you a

prayerful and joyous celebration of the Lord's Resurrection, I remain,

Sincerely yours in Christ,

- t tLJ'J*¡-1,rlt

HÍs Excellency
The Most Reverend Harry J. Flynn
Archbishop of Saint Paul and Minneapolis
226 Summit Avenue
Saint Paul, Minneapolis 55102-2197

CONFIDENTIAL-F|led Under Seal ARCH-036996
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March 26,2002

Personal and Confidentìal

3339 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE, N.W.
wASHINGTON, Þ,C. 2OOOA-3647

Aposrolrc Nrnqcnrunn
Uxrrno Srarns or Aunruc¡.

No. .13500

This No. Should. Be Prefixed to the Answer

Your Excellency

Gratefully I acknowledge your kind reply of March 6,2002,
responding to my previous letter of February 4,2002, concerning Father
Donald Dummer, OMI.

Please be assured, Your Excellency,thatthe information you so

graciously provided has been read carefully, duly noting that you expected
to meet with Father Dummer and his superior, Father Joseph Hiþas, O.M.I.
I trust that you will inform me of any further developments of which I
should be apprised.

Thanking you for your kind attention in this matter and wishing you a

prayerful and joyous celebration of the Lord's Resurrection, I remain,

Sincerely yours in Christ,

- tr"l* J'J*¡-),rk
Archbishop Gabriel Montalvo

Apostolic Nuncio

His Excellency
The Most Reverend Harry J. Flynn
Afchbishop of Saint Paul and Minneapolis
226 Summit Avenue
Saint Paul, Minneapolis 55102-2t97

CONFIDENTIAL-Filed Under Seal ARCH-036910
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Prot# 13500

Aprrl3,2002

His Excellency
The Most Reverend Gabriel Montalvo, D.D'
Apostolic Nuncio to the United States

3339 Massachusetts Avenue N.W.
Washington, D. C. 20006

Dear Archbishop Montalvo,

I am writing to you today to inform you that I did have the meeting with Father Donald

Dummer, OMI, about whom you had written me a letter on February 4,2002 under the

Protocol Number 13500, Accompanying Father Dummer to the meeting was his

Superior, Father Joseph Hitpas, OMI.

I did review with him the contents of the concerns made about him. I requested, and he

agreed, that he would:

L Follow the proper rubrics in celebrating the Liturgy as those rubrics are

outlined in the Roman Missal. He agreed to do this.

2. I requested also that he would be vigilant in his conversation with

At the same time I requested tbathe move from St. Mary's Rectory into the residence of
the local Superior for the Oblates of Mary Immaculate where he would experience more

supervision. He has agreed to do this.

The Superior, Father Joseph Hitpas, agreed to be Father Donald Dummer's supervisor

and would report back to me on his progress.

Archbishop Montalvo, as far as I am concerned I think we can bring this matter to a

closure. I ão not believe that this matter needs any flrrther attention except the ongoing

supervision of Father Dummer.

With blessings and good wishes, I remain

Sincerely yours in Christ,

Most Reverend Harry J. Flynn, D.D.
Archbishop of Saint Paul and Minneapolis

o

CONFIDENTIAL-Filed Under Seal ARCH-03ô893
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Prot# 13500

April3,2002

His Excellency
The Most Reverend Gabriel Montalvo, D.D.
Apostolic Nuncio to the United States
3339 Massachusetts Avenue N.Vy'.
Washington, D. C. 20006

Dear Archbishop Montalvo,

I am writing to you today to inform you that I did have the meeting with Father Donald
Dummer, OMI, about whom you had written me a letter on February 4,2002 under the
Protoool Number 13500. Accompanying Father Dummer to the meeting was his
Superior, Father Joseph Hþas, OMI.

I did review with him the contents of the concerns made about him. I requested, and he

agreed, that he would:

l. Follow the proper rubrics in celebrating the Litrugy as those rubrics are

outlined in the Roman Missal. He agreed to do this.

2. I requested also that he would be vigilant in his conversation with

At the same time I requested that he move fiom St. Mary's Rectory into the residence of
the local Superior forihe Oblates of Mary Immaculate where he would experience more
supervision. He has agreed to do this.

The Superior, Father Joseph Hitpas, agreed to be Father Donald Dummer's supervisor

and would report back to fiìe on his progress.

Archbishop Montalvo, as fax as I am concerned I think we can bring this matterto a

closure. I do not believe that this matter needs any further attention except the ongoing
supervision of Father Dummer.

rWith blessings and good wishes, I remain

Sincerely yours in Christ,

Most Reverend Harry J. Flynn, D.D.
Archbishop of Saint Paul and Minneapolis

CONFIDENTIAL-F|led Under Seal ARCH-036933



3339 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE, N.W.
wASHINGTON, D.C. 2OOOB-36€¡7

Aposrolrc Nuxcretunn
Uunno Srarns op A-vtpRIce

No. .13500.

This No. Should Be Prefixed to the Answer

AprÍl12,2002

P ers o nøl and Co nfì.dentíal

Your Excellency:

Gratefully I acknowledge your kind letter of April 3,2002, in which
you provide a further update conceming Father Donald Dummer, OMI.

Please be assured, Your Excellency, that this additíonal information
has been read carefully, duly noting your meeting with Father Dummer and

his superior, Father Joseph Hiþas, O.M.I., who has "agreed to be Father
Dummer's supervisor" and will report back you about his progress.

Thanking you for your kind attention in this matter,I remain, with
prayerful and cordial best wishes,

Sincerely yours in Christ,

l&

.lur.l* J,k,,J',J^
Archbishop Gabriel Montalvo

Apostolic Nuncio

His Excellency
The Most Reverend Harry J. Flynn
Archbishop of SaÍnt Paul and Minneapolis
226 Summit Avenue
Saint Paul, Minneapolis 55L02-2197

CONFIDENTIAL-F|led Under Seal ARCH-036923
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3339 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE, N.W'

wASHtNGTON, D.C, 2OOOA-3647

Aposroltc NuxcmrunP
IJNrrno Sr¿rns on Auontce

No. 13.500.

This No. Should Be Prefixed' to the Answer

April 12,2002

P er s o n ul an d C o n,fid entíal

Your Excellency:

Gratefuily I acknowledge your kind letter of April 3,2002, in which
you provide a further update conceming Father Donald Dummer, OMI. l&

Please be assured, Your Excellency,thatthis additional information
has been read carefully, duly noting your meeting with Father Dummer and

his superior, Father Joseph Hitpas, O.M.I., who has "agteed to be Father
Dummer's supervisor" and will report back you about his progress.

Thanking you for your kind attention in this matter, I remain, with
prayerful and cordial best wishes,

Sincerely yours in Christ,

. [^r,.!- il*^Å'^)^
Archbis hop Gabriel Montalvo

Apostolic Nuncio

His Excellency
The Most Reverend Harry J. Flynn
Archbishop of Saint Paul and Minneapolis
226 Summit Avenue
Saint Paul, Minneapolis 55102-2197

CONFIDENTIAL-F|led Under Seal ARCH-036944
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Chaplaincy Department

Mail Stop: 1 1102J
640 Jackson Street
St. Paul, MN 55101-2595
(651) 254-2072
reg ionshospital.com

August 24,2006

The Reverend Harry J. FlYnn
Archdiocese of Saint Paul and Minneapolis
226 Summit Avenue
Saint Paul, MN 55102

Dear Archbishop Flynn,

I am writing to share my concerns about the behavior of one of the priests who
serves Regions Hospital, Father Donald Dummer. ln the two years I have served
as the Director of Chaplaincy, a number of complaints have come to me, formally
and informally, about Fr. Dummer - that he is slow to respond to pages and at
times refuses to come when summoned, that he can be rude and insensitive, and

that his ministry lacks the appropriate pastoral sensitivity. The following incident,

which occurred today, feels like the last straw:

I was p,aged this morning by the nurse-manager of our Medical lntensive Care
Unit who asked me to speakwith the family of a patient who had died earlier
today. The nurse-manager explained that the family had asked for a priest to
attend their loved one's death, that Father Dummer (who was on-call)was
summoned, and that following his visit the family reported that he had upset and
troubled them, I went directly to speak with this family and met the deceased
patient's son and daughter-in-law. The daughter-in-law described their
unpleasant experience with Father Dummêr saying that: "it took him forever to
gei here" (more than two hours after initially being paged), that upon entering the
patient's room his first act was to scold the patient's son for talking on a cell
phone (the son said he had been granted permission to do so by a physician),

that when told the patient wasn't Catholic (the daughter-in-law and son are
Catholic) Fr. Dummer seemed noticeably irritated and said rather dismissively
"So what do you want me to do?", and that he fumbled with his prayer book to
find a prayer and failed to use the patient's name when he did finally pray for her.

The daughter-in-law said she found Fr. Dummer's ministry "not at all helpful (to
them) and in fact rather hurtful." She tearfully said his bedsíde manner was
"terrible" and she doesn't feel he should be providing pastoral care in a hospital.
She said she was angry and hurt at what she perceived was Fr. Dummer's
"rejection" of her mother-in-law after learning that the patient wasn't Catholic.
She said that she told Fr. Dummer that she hoped he didn't hurt anyone else
ever again like he had hurt them.

This incident, in my opinion, reflects a pattern of behavior for Fr. Dummer that is
marked by insensitivity, a lack of dependability, and an absence of pastoral

The misston of Regiols Hospital ,s to ¡mpïoue the health of our.pdtrclxls and comntutttty by proudtng hìgh quøltty hcaltb cara

øhich mcets t'hu nie¿ls of al.l. people. R4ions Hospital is a ntentber of the Healthl'at'tners' fantily of health cdrc ol'gdrltzdttons.

coNFIDENTIAL-Filed Under Seal AROH-036911
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compass¡on. According to conversations with my predecessor and other

members of the chaplaincy staff and per documentation in our department's files,

this pattern of behavior goes back many years. Sadly l've come to believe that
this is a pattern that cannot be corrected with coaching or supervisory direction.

l've spoken with Fr. Dummer after each complaint l've received. He says he

hears the concerns of the complainants and promises to do better in the future.

But even before our conversation concludes, Fr. Dummer moves to shíft the

blame for the incident at hand away from him and on to the complainants. I fear
he never accepts responsibility for his part in these incidents and in the end his

pattern of behavior doesn't change sígnificantly.

As I noted above, today's incident feels to me like the last straw. I expect that if
Fr. Dummer continues his ministry here there will be a string of future incidents
where patients and family members will feel hurt and upset by his interactions
with them. I expect that some of these incidents will come to my attention such

that I can address them but others will not. And since my suspicion is that Fr.

Dummer's behavior won't markedly change despite my interventions, l've come
to believe that, in the best interests of our Catholic patients and their family

members, Fr. Dummer's ministry here needs to end as soon as possible. Please

know that I take this step with regret and after careful and prayerful

consideration.

I spoke by phone today with Deacon Russ Shupe, the Coordinator of Hospital

Chaplaincy for the Archdiocese, and apprised him of the incident today, of my

concerns around Fr. Dummer's pattern of behavior, and of my desire to end Fr.

Dummer's ministry at Regions. He told me that he and Deacon Rip Riordon

would stand behind this action. I appreciate their support. As of this writing, Fr.

Dummer has not been informed of my decision. I plan to speak with him again

the beginning of next week. I will call Deacon Shupe prior to taking final action to

end Fr, Dummer's ministry at Regions.

It is my hope that the Archdiocese will work with us to appoint another priest to

succeed Fr. Dummer in serving Regíons (along with our other priest, Father Ron

Harrer.)

lf you have any questions or would like to discuss this matter, please contact me.

I can be reached in my office at (651) 254-1431or via my pager (651) 629-0361'

Sincerely,

The Reverend Rob A, Ruff, BCC
Director of Chaplaincy Services

cc: Deacon Russ Shupe, Deacon Rip Riordon

CONFIDENTIAL-Filed Under Seal ARCH-036912
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Deacon Russ Shupe
Archdlocese of Saint Paul and Minneapolis
226 Summit Avenue
Saint Paul, MN 55102
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August 30,2006

Revérend Rob Ruff, BCC
Direotor of Chaplaincy Services
Regions Hospital
Mail Stop llt0zJ
640 Jackson Street
St Paul, MN 55101

Dear Reverend Ruff.

Thank you very much for your kindness in trrriting to me on August24,
2006. Your letter, as you reaall, concerned the actions of Father Donald
Dummer and the need to tenninate his chaplaincy at Regíons Hospítal.

I want you to know that I fully understand your action. It is beyond my
comprehension how a chaplain could ever treat familíes in their time of need

as Father Dummer's actions were reported to you, nOt only on this occasion
but on others in the past. Father Dummer is an Oblate of Mary Immaculate
and I shall inform the looal superior.

lvith blessirys to you and g¡atttude, I remain

Sincerely yoursin 6hríst,

Most Reverend Har-r5t J,'Flynn, D.D.
Archbishop of Saint Paul and Minneapolis

v1^

¿(wvI
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August 31,2006

Reverend Louis Lougen, OMI, hovincial
Oblates of lúary Immaculate
391 Michigan Avenue N.E.
Washingfoß,D.C. 20017

Dear Father Lougen,

I am enclosing a letter from the head of the chaplaincy services at Regions
Hospital concenring Father Donald Dummer. As you will read Father
Dummer's chaplaincy has been terminated. I have wrítten to the Head of
Chaplaincy Services, Reverend Rob Ruffand informed him that I stand
behind his action, It is most unfortunate but I would agree with Reverend
Ruffthat Father Dummer's behavior will not change. I regret this very
much.

I have also infonned Brother Paul Daly who is the Director of the House at
which Father Dummer resides.

Wíth blessings and good wishes, I remain

Sincereþ yours in Christ,

Most Reverend Harry J. Flynn, D.D.
Archbishop of Saint Paul and Minneapolis

CONFIDENTIAL-Filed Under Seal ARCH-036897
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Missionary Oblates of Mary lmmaculate

United States Province

September 6,2006

Most Rev. Harry Flynn
Archdiocese of St. Paul and Minneapolis
226 Summit Avenue
St. Paul, MN 55102

Dear Archbishop Flynn:

Blessings to you and upon your pastoral ministry in the Archdiocese of St. Paul and

Minneapolis!

I wish to acknowledge your letter of August 31, 2006 in which you communicated to me

the termination of Father Donald Dummer at Regions Hospital.

I am sony to hear of Father Dummer's repeated incidents of pastoral insensitivity and

inability to modify his way of acting with the people and lack of following his

supervisor's requests for a change. I can hear the frustration of the Director of
Chaplaincy Services in the letter which you enclosed with your own'

At this time in which the Church is in such need of priestly ministry it is indeed sad to

have to terminate a priest's ministry for the reasons which you and the Chaplain have

indicated.

You are in my prayers and I hope that we may meet one day through the Oblate

Partnership. We are very happy and proud that you are an Oblate Partner.

In Jesus Christ and Mary Immaculate,

,t"r_^; {o-'4"-r, O,n.J ,

//

Rev. Louis Lougen, OMI
Provincial

LLlad

391 MichiganAvenue NE OWashington DC 20017-1516 O (202)529-4505 O Fax: (202)529-4572

CONFIDENTIAL-Filed Under Seal ARCH-036929
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September 12,2006

Rev. Louis Lougen, OMI
Missionary oblates of Mary Immaculate
391 Michigan Avenue NE
Washington, DC 20Q77-1 5 I 6

Dear Father Lougen,

receipt of the information I sent you about

I, too, am always sad when a priest's ministry must be terminated, but there æe times
when his continuation in that ministry would be too damaging to the people he is called
to serve.

May God's blessings continue to be with you in your own ministry of service to your

Province.

Sincerely yours in Christ,

Most Reverend Harry J. Flynn, D.D,
Archbishop of Saint Paul and Minneapolis

Dummer, OMIather

CONFIDENTIAL-Filed Under Seal ARCH-036928
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September 29,2006

Rev. Donald Dummer, OMI
Oblate Residence
104 Mississþi River Blvd N
Saint Paul, MN 55104-5698

Dear Fr. Dummer,

I have been informed that you are no longer welcome to provide chaplaincy

ministry at Regions Hospital by the Reverend Rob A. Rufl director of chaplaincy

services as of September 7,2006. Because of this developmen! you will not be

able to continue in the minisûy to which you were assþed ln 1997 .

Father Dummer, it is the practice of this archdiocese that no cleric shall have

faculties for ministry in this archdiocese without a current assignment. Therefore,

effective immediatel¡ I am withdrawing the ordinary faculties to minister as a

priest in this archdiocese that you were granted when you arived here from the

Diocese of Crookston.

I pray that with the help of your superiors, you will be able to find a suit¿ble

minisfiy position elsewhere,

Sincerely yours,

ì \\ ""*t â. \\.^*
Most Reverend Harryr-J. FlyffL D.D.
Archbishop of Saint Paul and Minneapolis

cc: Deacon Rip Riorda4 Director of Clergy Personnel
Rev. Joseph Hitpas, OMI

226 SurørulrAvENUE . Sr. P¡,ul-, MrNNpsotR 55102-2197 . T¡r: (651) 29L-44O5 ' Fax: (651) 290-1629

coNFIDENTIAL-Filed Under seal E-MAIL: archcom@archsPm'org ARCH-036931
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September 29,2006

Rev. Donald Dummer,

104 Mississippi River Blvd N
Saint Paul, MN 55104-5698

I pray that with the help of your superiors, you will be able to find a suitable

minisûy position elsewhere.

Sinoerely yorrs,

Most Reverend Harry J. Flynn, D.D.
Archbishop of Saint Paul and Minneapolis

cc: Þeacon Rip Riordaq Director of Clerry Personnel

Rev. Joseph Hitpas, OMI

I

Dear Fr. Durnmer,

I have been informedthatyoa afe no longer welcome to provide chaplancy

minisûy at Regions Hospital by the Reverend Rob A. Rufl direotor of chaplainoy

sewioes as of September 7,2006. Because of this developmenq you will not be

able to oontinue in the minisfiy to which you $refe assigned tn 1997.

Father þummer, it is the practice of this arohdiocese that no cleric shall have

faculties for minisny in this archdiocese without a current assignment. Therefore,

effective immediately, I am withdrawing the qrdinary faculties to minister as a

priest in this archdiocese that you were gfanted when you arrived here from the

Diocese of Croolston.

CONFIDENTIAL-Filed Under Seal ARCH-036999



. 
r:

.:?
. 

::-
-.

.à
:É

¡É
¿

s
1 

;'.
 

¡-
:: 

¿
-+

.'-
..-

;]-

¿
D

:

0 o tr d P
9ñ

=
ô-

J 
ñi

9.
I 

=
'U

l
!!o

Ø
-'o C

],
= ß

)i
ãr (-

ì
i

o >
t i i

'L
i ''

'.¡
-:

 
- 

'-

C cc

I

o o z .T o m z -l r- lt (D
-

o. C = o- o - Ø o lÞ n o T o (, O
)

(O (¡
) ì\)



Page I ot I

I t o
Dawson, Bobbi

From: Rayl, Bet$

Sent: Thursday, October 05, 2006 9:25 AM

To: Dawson, Bobbi

Subfectr FW:

Frcm¡ donnyJoeg6@aol.com lmallto :donnyjoe96@aol,com]
Sent¡ wednesday, Ocüober 04,2006 1:43 PM

Tor Rayl, Beüy
SubJect:

Dear fuohbishop Harry Flynn:

Received your letter of Septemb er 29,20Q6 and was quite surprised by its contents. Was very formal

and not yqur usual personal style,

I realized that I was dismissed from Regions Hospital as a chaplain but felt that I was still assigned by

my provincial to the OBLATE RESIDÈNCE in St Paul just as I was assigned to St Mtty, St Paul when I
arrived here in St Paul.

I am also the moderator of the St Paul Deanary of lVomen, which you approved some years back.

I feel that I didn't do anything wrong. I encountered a woman who was very upset that her non Catholic

*óth.t in law had been"deniã¿ manÍ Catholio services because of her being non Catholic. I felt that I
was caught in this set of circumstanóes. I felt that I did what I could through the Catholic Faith of her

daughteiin law and son, assuming that both or least one of them were of our community.

Just wanted to share this with you, Thanks for listening'

sincerely in Christ and His blessed Mother, I remain,.,

FrDonald Dummer, OMI

Check out the new AOL, Most comprehensive set of free safety and security tools, free access to

millions of high-quality videos from across the web, free AOL Mail and more'

t01512006

CONFIDENTIAL-Filed Under Seal ARCH-036930



Archdiocese of Saint Paul and Mi¡neapolis Database: Personal Profile
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People Corp Admin Reports Home Log OÍÍ

Actions Personal Profile for Rev Donald J Dummer OMI (22418)

Page 1 of I

0U1112013
ARCH-036898

Edit

Quick Edit

Delete

Associated Data

View All

Address

Household

Phone Number

EmailAddress

Comment

lnterest

Membership

PIN: 22418

Name: Rev Donald J Dummer OMI

lnformal Name:
Middle Name:

Maiden Name:
Send Mail: No

Comments
Entered/Updated By: stepkas Date/Time: 111512010

Office:
Fr. Dummer left the Archdiocese in2O10.

' ì I tJ..' ,!r'* '-'' ^:' 
j. 5-'

Entered/Updated By: stepkas Date/Time: 511912009

Office:
Fr. Dummer does not have faculties

htto : I I archdb/peon I e dataloeop le ma i ntain. asp
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THOMAS B. WESER

CHARLES M. BtcHLER

JOHN C, GUNDERSON

JENNIFER R. LARIMORE*

MARYCATHLEEN G. FENSKÉ

'ALso AoMtrfEo tN Ìll/rscoNstN

Mnrnn, KnxNnnv & Qunx
Cxenteneo

ATToRNEYS AT Lnw
LEO H. DEHLER

OF COUNSEL

SU|TE 2200, BREMER TowER
¿145 MtNNEsorA SrReer

SArNr PAUL, MrNNEsorA 651 01-2137
TELEPHoNE (6511 228-1911

FAcstMrLE (651 ) 223-5483
WWW.MKQLAW.COM

twioser@mkqlaw,com

November 25,2013

FOR PICKUP BY:
SGT. WTLLIAM T. GILLET

City of Saint Paul Police Department
ATTN: 56. William T, Gillet
367 Grove Steet
St. Paul, MN 55101

RE: Rev. Donald Dummer, OMI
Our File No.: 3842,743

Dear Sgt. Gillet:

I represent The Archdiocese of Saint Paul and Minneapolis.

Enclosed is a true and correct copy of the complete and entire file relating to the

above-referenced priest that The Archdiocese of Saint Paul and Minneapolis has asked I
provide to your office (Bates Stamp Nos. 1-127), I attest that I have not altered, redacted, or
modified the file received from The Archdiocese of St. Paul and Minneapolis and that the
enclosed file copy was made from the original file.

If you have questions, please let me know.

Yours very truly,

MEIE& KENNEDY & QUINN, CHARTERED

ar* I ü1,;
Thomas B. Wieser

:vnlf

cc: Archdiocese of Saint Paul and Minneapolis (Øout encl.) *via email only

F:VIOME\CLIENTS\3842.743\Donald Dummer\l3l 125 tbw ltr to gillet (dummer).docx

K

&
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